

**Case No. 10-15152**  
(U.S.D.C. N.D. Cal., Case No. C-09-04779 CRB)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL, REGINALD ENTO, JEFFREY PATRICK LYONS, JR., and AAKASH DESAI, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Attorney General Of California; EVA STEINBERGER, Assistant Bureau Chief for DNA Programs, California Department of Justice,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
The Honorable Charles R. Breyer  
Case No. C 09-04779 CRB

---

Peter C. Meier  
Eric A. Long  
Katharine Chao  
Sarah O. Chang  
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY &  
WALKER LLP  
55 Second Street  
Twenty-Fourth Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105-3441  
Telephone: (415) 856-7000  
Facsimile: (415) 856-7100

Michael T. Risher  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN  
CALIFORNIA, INC.  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 621-2493  
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL, REGINALD ENTO, JEFFREY PATRICK LYONS, JR., and AAKASH DESAI, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. CONTROLLING AUTHORITY HAS ALREADY DETERMINED THE BALANCE BETWEEN AN ARRESTEE’S PRIVACY INTERESTS AND THE GOVERNMENT’S INTEREST IN CONDUCTING WARRANTLESS, SUSPICIONLESS BODILY SEARCHES .....	2
III. EVEN UNDER A TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES APPROACH, § 296(A)(2)(C) VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....	4
A. The Government Cannot Treat Arrestees as if They Were Convicted Felons with No Privacy Rights .....	4
B. Arrestee Testing Is Not So Useful as To Merit Creating a New Exception to the Warrant Requirement .....	7
1. Arrestee Testing Does Not Enhance the DNA Databank’s Effectiveness at Solving or Preventing Crime .....	7
2. The Government Has No Actual Interest in Using DNA To Determine Who It Has Arrested .....	20
3. The Government’s Claim that DNA Databanks Are Useful To Exonerate the Innocent Is Meritless .....	24
4. The Government’s Arguments Lead to Extreme Results .....	26
IV. CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Arizona v. Gant*,  
129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009)..... passim

*Atwater v. City of Lago Vista*,  
532 U.S. 318 (2001) ..... 26

*Bruscino v. Carlson*,  
854 F.2d 162 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 23

*Chandler v. Miller*,  
520 U.S. 305 (1997) ..... 19, 28

*City of Indianapolis v. Edmond*,  
531 U.S. 32 (2000) ..... 19

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181, 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008)..... 26

*Cupp v. Murphy*,  
412 U.S. 291 (1973) ..... 23

*Davis v. Mississippi*,  
394 U.S. 721 (1969) ..... 24

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*,  
532 U.S. 67 (2001) ..... 7, 19

*Friedman v. Boucher*,  
580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 1, 3, 6, 23

*Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist.*,  
542 U.S. 177 (2004) ..... 26

*Kyllo v. United States*,  
533 U.S. 27 (2001) ..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) .....	19
<i>Morgan v. Maricopa County</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 985 (D. Ariz. 2003).....	23
<i>Nicholas v. Goord</i> , 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>People v. Dodds</i> , 801 N.E.2d 63 (Ill. App. 2003).....	25
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 1255 (2009).....	15
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 399 (2009).....	15
<i>Pitts v. County of Kern</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 340 (1998).....	13
<i>Rise v. Oregon</i> , 59 F.3d 1556 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....	3, 6
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	3, 23
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 332 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	3, 5, 6, 27
<i>United States v. Kriesel</i> , 508 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	3, 6, 18
<i>Wyatt v. Terhune</i> , 315 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16

**STATUTES AND CODES**

5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	21
13 U.S.C. § 221(a).....	26
Cal. Penal Code § 296(a)(1) .....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 1049.5 .....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 1050(a).....	14

**REGULATIONS**

61 Fed. Reg. 37,495 (July 18, 1996).....	21
--	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cal. Const. art. 5, § 13 .....	13
<a href="http://2010.census.gov/2010census/how/interactive-form.php">http://2010.census.gov/2010census/how/interactive-form.php</a> .....	26
<a href="http://foia.fbi.gov/ndispia.htm">http://foia.fbi.gov/ndispia.htm</a> .....	21
<a href="http://www.denverda.org/Office_Overview.htm">http://www.denverda.org/Office_Overview.htm</a> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>To Stop Crime, Share Your Genes</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, March 14, 2010, at A23 <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2010/03/15/opinion/15seringhaus.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2010/03/15/opinion/15seringhaus.html</a> .....	27
Innocence Project, <i>Facts on Post-Conviction DNA Exonerations</i> , available at <a href="http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/351.php">http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/351.php</a> .....	25
